

No. 21-648

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD HEDICAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., ET AL.,

and

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIC C. RASSBACH

*Counsel of Record*

MARK L. RIENZI

NICHOLAS R. REAVES

CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA

DANIEL L. CHEN

JAMES J. KIM

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Penn. Ave. NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. At a minimum, the petition should be held for <i>Cameron, Arizona, and Berger</i> . .....	3
II. Allowing intervention on appeal will conserve, not waste, judicial and party resources. ....	6
III. This appeal is an excellent vehicle for addressing both the question of intervention on appeal for charging parties and the underlying question of <i>Hardison's</i> de minimis standard.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. City and County of San Francisco,</i> No. 20-1775.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> No. 21-248.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.,</i> No. 20-601.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	11
<i>R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. EEOC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	7, 9
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water,</i> 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,</i> 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, Commission Appellate and  
Amicus Briefs,  
[https://www.eeoc.gov/commission-  
appellate-and-amicus-briefs](https://www.eeoc.gov/commission-appellate-and-amicus-briefs)  
(reviewed January 27, 2022)..... 8

Mark Storslee, *Religious  
Accommodation, The Establishment  
Clause, and Third-Party Harm*,  
86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019)..... 11-12
